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750 HISTORY OF FREMONT COUNTY. 

of the district court, which office he filled to the entire satisfaction of the 
county. He is a democrat in politics, and has been identified with the 
political history of that party since his residence in the county. In 1871 
he engaged m his present business; adding to his income as a practicing 
attorney, he having been admitted to the bar in 1868. Mr .. Shockley was 
married at Council Bluffs, February 14, 1866, to Miss. Rebecca M. Mat­
tock, of Wayne county, Indiana; they have two children living: Edward, 
and Jessie. 

SCYOC, JOHN V., joint proprietor Cromwell House, P. 0. Sidney; 
born January 9, 1816, in Perry county, Pa., where he attained the estate 
of manhood, and resided many years. His early life was passed as a 
farmer, and his educational advantages limited to the common schools of 
that day. He followed the occupation of a tanner for five years, and 
then, the four years following, engaged in railroading. In the spring of 
1865 he moved to Cedar county, Iowa, following farming for one year, 
when, in 1866, he removed to Jefferson county, engaging in farming until 
the fall of 1871. He then moved to Fremont county, settling permanently 
at Sidney. In 1873 he rented the hotel property, known as the Cromwell 
House, which he conducted until 1875. In that year he purchased the 
property, in copartnership with Frederick Crabbs, and .these gentlemen 
still conduct the house. Mr. Scyoc was married June 1, 1843, to Miss 
Julia Winters~ a native of Maryland, born August 12, 1819. They have 
four children living: Isaac, Margaret, Julia and Jennie, all married, and 
three deceased. Mr. Scyoc is a member of the Masonic fraternity; and 
both he and his wife are members of the M. E. church. 

STOCKTON, T. R., attorney at law, P. 0. Sidney; born near Quincy, 
Adams county, Illinois, August 16,1834. His parents were the Rev. J. 
M. Stockton and S. E. Kirkpatrick-his mother's maiden name. He 
resided in the counties of Adams, Hancock, and Henderson, Illinois, until 
1852. In April, 1853, his father's family settled in the western part of 
Taylor county, Iowa. The boyhood and early manhood of Mr. Stockton 
were passed upon a farm, the uneventful life of which had little to offer 
itim in the way of mental improvement. His education \vas limited to 
that of the common school, but was sufficiently complete to beget a desire 
for knowledge, which waS' met by a wide range of general reading. At 
various times, from 185p to 1860, Mr. Stockton was engaged in teaching 
in the counties of Page, Taylor, and Montgomery. He began to read 
law in 1859, while still engaged in teaching, to follow which he borrowed 
books from friends. He was admitted to the bar in 1861, commencing to 
practice in Clarinda. From 1862 to 186::; he was editor of the Page 
County Herald, which had been moved from Siu.:~y a year or two previ-
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ously. He di' not cease either his study or his practice while engaged 
in editing the Herald, but kept abreast of his brother attorneys. He was 
elected county judge of Page county in October, 1863, filling the position 
with entire satisfaction. Three years later, in 1866, he removed to Sid­
ney, Fremont county. In 1872 was elected judge of the circuit court of 
the thirteenth circuit, at which time he removed to Council Bluffs, remain­
ing there until the expiration of his term of office. The spring, summer 
and fall, of 1877, were spent in Deadwood, D. T., in the practice of law 
and dealing in mining property-the latter proving a losing venture. In 
November, 1877, he returned to the states, and moved to Sidney on the 
first of December, the same year. In•1879 Judge Stockton was elected to 
the state legislature. While at the Capital he entered with intelligent zeal 
into legislative aflairs, occupying several positions of importance in that 
council of :~w state. He was successively chairman of the committee on 
constitutional amendments, a men1ber of committee on judiciary, ways 
and means, school-s, retrenchment, and reform. He served his constitu­
ency well, was thoroughly independent, and all his acts characterized by 
that complete want of bias that marks the competer.t legislator. Judge 
Stockton married Miss Lizzie Pierce, near College Springs, Page county, 
August 20, 1863, by whom he has three children: Lilie J., born in Cla­
rinda, June 10, 1864, now at Tabor College; Nellie P., born in Sidney, 
July 25, 1866; and Fred R., born in Council Blufls, December 10, 1873. 

SWEARINGEN, GARRETT V., farmer, section 28, P. 0. Sidney; 
born August 23, 1824, in Beaver county, Pennsylvania, where he 
remained until some sixteen years of age, when he removed to vVashing­
ton county, same state. Until1852 he followed the business of machinist and 
millwright in western Pennsylvania, eastern Ohio and Virginia. In 1852 
he moved to New Cumberland, Hancock county, \Vest Virginia, where 
he followed his trade until 18;)4:. In that year he went to California and 
Oregon, engaging in his bwsiness some ti1ree years. :Mr. Swearingen 
came to Iowa, locating in Mills county, in the spring of 1 85~:, and in the 
same year came to Fremont county, in which he has since resided. In 
18fi0 a misfortune befel him which necessite_d the amputation of his foot. 
In 1861 he was appointed postmaster at Sidney, which he held for twelve 
years. In 18()4: he also became revenue collector of this district. In 
186:1 he assumed charge of the busine::;s of the express comranies then 
located in,Sidney, remaining with them until 187\t, He was married 
March 2, 1857, to Christiana l\I. Burke, of West Virginia. He has been 
a member of the I. 0. 0. F. for twenty-two years, a fact which of itself 
testifies to his worth. 

SHIRLEY, W. R., P. 0. Hamburg; born in Defiance county, Ohio, 
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i : Iowa . state 
·M~)}nc~. in t87o) Judge Mott 

1S elected •its Same compliment . 
1s paid him at' thei1lett tliree aimual meetings of 
at body. In. 1813 the regents of ~he State un·i­
:rsity elected him to the professorship of pleadings 
1d practice in the law departmentGftbat institution, 
position which ht:: filled for two years, and then, 
nder the pressure of enthusiasm created by the Bap­
st denomination in {Jlvor of their higher schools of 
jucation, in connection with the centennial year of 
1e nation, he accepted the pre"sidency of the, Uni- · 
ersity of Des Moines. That position be held until 
he close of the centennial year, when, owing to .the . 
ondition'<>f his health; he resigned, ,al)d,.. returning to 
. is old hc)lne, :resumed law practice and b~nking .. In 
867~8he~ascashier.ofthe N ationa.l13ank of Win;. 
erset, and that position he again holds: 
Du~irig' ·· of Judge ~()~t with the 

Jn' · college ,bu~lding.was 
and elibtatj iwere ; 

· ~nd about twenty 

• 

''·' . eady .embra~~<;l •. th~tenets of .• , .• !~.·wll!lX.• 
·· pa~; •· .. first vote ··for General 

Preside .·· .· .. · .. ,.··. , .. · ·: sz, and since the, disSolution 
partyh~~~~~q. .• \Y,itb t~e republicans. He is a ·can.,. 
did,: sin~~e ~1lcq.conscientious man, cherishing his 
politiealaud,,r~li~ous. sentiments. with equal honesty 
of purpose.·; . }:;,, . 

The judge has a second. wife. His first was Miss 
Emma E. Peau,ofGr~y.ton,Vermont; married in 
1.856. She die.d in A,ugust; t868. His present wife 
was Miss Mary J. Best, a native of Morrow county, 
Ohio; married in July, t86.x; they have three chil­
dren. · · 

An old neighbor of Judge Matt, and- an associate 
of his at the bar, thus speaks of him as a man, and 
a lawyer and jurist: . 

He is pleasant in his manner, kind:hell.rted and charif:ll.­
ble, ever ready with a ltind word when a kind word will do 
good. He is an earnest christian worker,.public-spirited, 
and an invaluable citizen. As captl!.in an<Jassi$tantadjutant­
general in the army, he wall prompt, courteous, efficient and 
gallant.· . '· 

Asa p~!as~mt 
and litig&Jilts, 
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.-:remaent Johnson. 
N'l'loveimh~r. x868, Mr. Teesdale removed ;to 

Mount Pleasant. which .has since been his home, 
though ~e 'himself has hall brief sojourns in other · 
places. .He ~pent seven months on a daily paper at 
Omaha, Nebraska, in 1870, and had charge of the 
"Daily Chronicle," Washington, District of Colum­
bia, duringthe second camp~ign (1872) of General 
Grant:for ,tbe.Presidency. -

Sine~ .locating in Mount Pleasant Mr. Teesdale · 
was a short time .on the "Mount Pleasant· Journal," 
and a ~htnt time in tr~de with his son-in-law, George 
P. OkeU. Latterly he has engaged in no business. 

Mr. Teesdale was originally a whig,· and was a 
delegate to the national convention which nominated 
General Taylor in 1848. From tlie llir:th of the' re: 
publican party he has acted with it, and :his pen has 

· influence inprolll.ulgatingits ptill~ 
~i.pJ(ts •. Protlall!lfno journalistru:i..i.living in · · 

the cause of his p. ,a.r~y}: ,, 
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